
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023 
 

3 - 8 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

9 - 26 

6.  REPAIRS PERFORMANCE FOLLOW UP  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Housing 
 

27 - 40 

7.  2023/24 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 41 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  NWLDC CORPORATE SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING POLICY  

 
 

 The report of the Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager 
 

57 - 68 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, M Blair-Park, M Burke, A Morley, S Sheahan, J G Simmons 
(Substitute for Councillor K Horn) and N Smith (Substitute for Councillor R L Morris)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, A Barker and T Eynon  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE, A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Mr T Devonshire, Ms K Hiller, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr G Hammons and Mr M Murphy 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Horn and R Morris. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a pecuniary interest in several businesses in Ashby. He 
accepted that it may not be directly relevant, but felt it prudent to be noted for the record. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
The Chair advised Members that a question had been received, in relation to the Council 
Delivery Plan, however as the committee did not develop the plan, the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer determined that this Committee was not the appropriate place for it to be asked 
and that the appropriate meeting for it be considered at is Cabinet on 19 September 2023. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
The Chair announced a change of the order of business to consider item 7 – 
Establishment of Nould and Damp in Council Housing Property Task and Finish Group, 
following item 5 – Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme due to the close link 
between the two items. 
 

14. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
No comments were received. 
 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



5 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

15. ESTABLISHMENT OF MOULD AND DAMP IN COUNCIL HOUSING PROPERTY TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
A Member welcomed the creation of the group, but questioned whether three meetings of 
the group was enough. And, they added, should the group need more time than 
recommended in the report, it should be noted that the plan to return it to Committee on 
23 November was not compulsory. The group should also look at the 26-point list set 
down by the Ombudsman two years ago and measure organisational performance against 
this.  
 
Another Member noted the growing national recognition that damp was a grave problem 
for health if left untreated.  
 
Councillors D Bigby, S Lambeth and A Morley were nominated to represent the Labour 
group on the Task and Finish Group. Councillor M Burke was nominated to represent one 
of the Alliance seats. Conservative group nominations were deferred considering 
Councillors K Horn and R Morris had sent their apologies. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. A Task and Finish Group to review the current issues with mould and damp in Council 

owned homes, and what action the Council is taking, be established.  
 
2. The principles set out in the draft terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group, as 

set out in the Appendix, be agreed. 
 
3. Nominations be received and appointments be made to the seats on the Task and 

Finish group in accordance with the terms of reference. 
 

16. 2023/24 QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 
In response to questions from a couple of Members about why increasing payroll costs 
had not been adequately considered, the Head of Finance advised that 4% was in fact 
budgeted for, but the final cost could end up being somewhat higher. A new forecasted 
rise of 6.75% had now been budgeted for, though the final figure might be lower than that. 
 
A Member suggested that rising energy costs should have been more accurately 
foreseen, and asked whether the leisure centre contract incentivised Everyone Active to 
reduce energy use or were the Council simply obliged to pay.  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised that the contract did not simply pass on all 
costs; he would be happy to supply Members with a briefing note.  
 
In response to a question from a Member about whether an energy subsidy scheme 
between a council and leisure centre provider was commonplace, the Strategic Director of 
Communities advised that the scheme they had agreed primarily covered extraordinary 
costs over a given base; more details would be provided to Members. 
 

4



6 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from the Chair about how projected decreases in energy costs 
would impact the agreement, the Strategic Director of Communities advised that it was not 
based on hypotheticals, and there was a clear and transparent formula to arrive at the 
figure.  
 
In response to a question about whether any money had been paid to Everyone Active, 
the Legal Team Manager advised on procedure, noted that no money had been so far 
paid, but some details could not be shared because of commercial sensitivity. 
 
Several Members expressed concerns about the practice of using unutilised staffing 
budgets – from unfilled vacancies – to cover budgetary shortfalls. The Strategic Director of 
Communities advised that staffing roles weren’t being unfilled to cover short falls, but if 
they simply couldn’t be filled then the money was used elsewhere.  
 
A Member asked if the money was utilised elsewhere, what became of the post at that 
point. If the roles were then lost this would impact service provision. The Strategic Director 
advised that no posts had been lost in this way. 
 
The Chair asked how this practice affected the commitment to improving housing service 
delivery, the Strategic Director of Communities advised that this was an ongoing priority of 
the Corporate Management Team. Plans for the development of the service would be 
brought to the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 23 November and there 
was a planned timetable. 
 
The Chair expressed concern about hiring temporary staff for planning, there had been a 
shortage for years, and agency staff were an expensive way to fill posts. The Strategic 
Director of Resources advised that this was an ongoing organisational priority but had to 
be balanced with HR considerations. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development added that additional supplements to the staffing budget for planning had 
been agreed and had been useful for recruiting and retraining permanent staff. 
 
A Member requested the details of how many people had worked on a temporary contract 
or agency basis for more than six months, with the premium this entailed, and which might 
be better spent on long term recruitment. The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development advised that this information could be provided; a permanent 
post is always preferred but not always possible. 
 
A Member expressed concerns that it appeared that the administration had abandoned 
the net zero by 2030 target. He also added that the £3.1 million budget set out at in the 
report appeared in actuality to be a reduction from a previous projected budget of £4.5 
million. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that £3.1 million referred to the current 
financial year’s budget approved by Council. The Strategic Director agreed to come back 
to Members with the precise details of the five-year position. 
 
A Member asked why the earmarked reserve not been moved into the general reserve if it 
was no longer needed? The Head of Finance said that she would clarify this. 
 
A Member expressed concern that, as set out at paragraph 2.6.3 of the report, it appeared 
that to cover the overspend which was required to renovate Stenson House the 
organisation seemed to be taking £150,000 out of the Electric Charging point budget and 
was concerned. The Head of Finance said it was still being used for electrical charging 
point but on paper it was now set out in a different budget. This would be clarified in the 
Cabinet report.  The Chair requested a full breakdown of what had happened to the 

5



7 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

£150,000. He felt that the amount for electric charging points at Whitwick Business Centre 
sounded a rather large amount, and he doubted that was where all the money had gone. 
 
A Member asked about the affordable housing sections of the report and how the £2.27 
million budget was to be spent. The Head of Finance said a briefing would be provided.  
The Member inquired how this tallied with numbers in the Housing Revenue Account 
section. The Head of Finance advised that it was a separate budget.  
 
Questions were asked about the £1 million budget for recreation, play areas and leisure. 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that they were now attempting to present the 
totality of the budget in finance updates. This first report was a starting point and Member 
comments had been useful in aiding this moving forwards.  
 
The Chair felt that inadequate attention was being given to inflation in the report and more 
clarity was needed. The forecasted inflation figures in the medium term also were wrong 
and should be recalculated accordingly. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that 
the comments of the committee would be taken onboard, and future budgets were already 
being planned and the impact of inflation would extend over the medium terms. He added 
that a draft budget would come to the Corporate Scrutiny on 4 January 2023. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 19 September 2023. 
 

17. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member said that she felt that, as a new Member, she found the delivery plan clear, well 
formatted, and easy to understand. 
 
A Member asked whether the reports back to the Committee would be judged against Key 
Performance Indicators in this document or the lower-level departmental performance 
indices. He was concerned that if the latter, this might obscure things from the Committee 
that had previously come before them. The Head of Human Resources advised the 
reporting will be against indicators in appendix 2. He set out the logic behind this and how 
it would operate.  
 
A Member found the new Key Performance Indicators, for example in Housing and 
Leisure but he felt his point could be applied more widely, concerning as they did not go 
into enough depth nor have a wide enough scope. He also found some unoriginal. 
 
A Member wanted more information from housing to be gathered. She also felt the 
benchmarks seemed unambitious and the report gave no contextual information on what 
they had been based, she feared they were simply set near to current benchmarks.  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised that in the example given, regarding 
Housing complaints, the plan was scaled to work up to 100% over the plan period, this 
was also the case for most of the targets in the plan. Previous background information 
had also been presented to this committee through past monitoring reports.  
 
The Member still felt that the first-year benchmarks were too low. Key Performance 
Indicators should be aspirational and benchmarked against peers. 
 
A Member expressed concern with both the form and content of the report. He wanted to 
consult with the Hea
[...]
specificity around food waste recycling.  
 
A Member expressed concern that a Key Performance Indicator which detailed how 
successful the Council had been at getting landlords to sign up to the housing charter had 
been omitted from the document. 
 
The Chair felt the document was unclear and ought to be restructured. He felt that the 
drafting process was failing, and the final document would not achieve what it hoped to 
achieve. 
 
Several Members felt that, with the critical importance of what was being discussed, it was 
imperative that the granular and complex nature of the discussion be accurately recorded 
in the minutes. No alternative measures or metrics were provided by the Committee.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments on the report which would be presented 
to the Cabinet on 19 September 2023. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.53 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 15/11/23) 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

January 2024 

4 January 2024 Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 

and Rents 2024/25 

 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Performance Monitoring Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft General Fund Budget 2024/25 Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft Capital Strategy, Treasury Management 

Strategy and Prudential Indicators 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft Robustness of Budget Estimates and 

Adequacy of Reserves 

 

Paul Stone, Strategic 

Director of Resources 

(Section 151 Officer) 

- 30 minutes 

9

A
genda Item

 5.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

4 January 2024 Damp and Mould Task and Finish Group 

Report 

Jane Rochelle, Head of 

Housing 

- 30 min
[...]
cial 
Expenses Working 
Party 

The group is a sub 
group of Cabinet and 
therefore does not 
require scrutiny 

2023/24 Quarter 2 General 
Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 
Finance Update 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

21 November 2023 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

2023/24 Quarter 2 
General Fund and 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
Finance Update 

23/11/23 

December 2023 

NWLDC Corporate 
Sponsorship and 
Advertising Policy 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Private 
Information which 
is likely to reveal 
the identity of an 
individual. 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Economic Regeneration 
Team Manager 
Tel: 01530 454822 
Barrie.Walford@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

NWLDC Corporate 
Sponsorship and 
Advertising Policy 

This will be considered 
by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee on 
23 November. 

16



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non-Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

12 December 2023 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Function delegated to 
Cabinet 

Homelessness Strategy 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager 
 
david.scruton@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Draft Homelessness 
Strategy document 
Homelessness 
Strategy 

Community Scrutiny 
on 28 September 
2023. 

Review of Housing 
Allocations Policy 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager 
 
david.scruton@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Draft Allocations 
Policy 
Review of Housing 
Allocations Policy 

Community Scrutiny 
on 28 September 
2023. 

17



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Kegworth Project 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Economic 
Development Officer, 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454678, Tel: 
01530 454 354 
emily.marquez@nwleices
tershire.gov.uk, 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Kegworth Project Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 23 
November 2023 or 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 7 
December 2023 

Contract Procedure 
Rules/Financial Procedure 
Rules - Exemption Request 
- Urban Design Post 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Tony Saffell 
 
tonyc.saffell@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure 
Tel: 01530 454668 
chris.elston@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Contract Procedure 
Rules/Financial 
Procedure Rules - 
Exemption Request - 
Urban Design Post 

It is just a report for 
noting so there is no 
need to go to Scrutiny. 

Recommendations of the 
Damp and Mould Task and 
Finish Group 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

12 December 2023 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Housing 
 
jane.rochelle@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations of 
the Damp and Mould 
Task and Finish 
Group 

Corporate Scrutiny 
23/11/2023 

18



Decision Decision 
Maker 

[...]
TIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2(b) WHICH REQUIRE 

X 

45

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2506&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2506&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2506&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2506&Ver=4


 

COUNCIL FUNDING. 
 

5. DELEGATE APPROVAL TO THE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES FOR SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
BELOW £10,000 REQUIRING COUNCIL FUNDING. 
 

6. NOTE THE REVISED 2023/24 GENERAL FUND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 3. 
 

7. NOTE THE REVISED 2023/24 HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
BUDGET DETAILED IN APPENDIX 4. 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The financial position for the first quarter of the financial year was presented to Cabinet 

on the 19 September 2023.  A link to the report is available in the background papers. 
In summary the financial position reported was: 

 
a) A forecast overspend of £252k for the General Fund. 
b) The Special Expenses forecast was in line with the approved budget. 
c) A forecast overspend of £436k for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 
1.2 As reported in the quarter one report, managers are expected to bring their spending 
back within budget which the Council successfully achieved in the last financial year. 
 

1.3 This report will not provide the same level of detail as the quarter one report due to the 
ongoing implementation of the new finance system, the ongoing audit of the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts and the vacancies within the Finance team.  Rather than 
undertake detailed budget monitoring the finance team have focused resources on 
preparation for the setting on the 2024/25 budget, as well as the roll-out of manager 
dashboards across the organisation.  The manager dashboards are an enhancement 
which has been developed as part of the new financial system and will provide budget 
holders with improved reporting.   
[...]
nts.  
 
Annually each advertising and sponsorship agreement will be reviewed to check for the 
possibility of a conflict of interest and may be refused or terminated in any case where during 
the life of the sponsorship the sponsor: 
 

a) Has a current development application, licensing application or planning matter before 
the council, or the Council is aware of the possibility of an application or matter coming 
before the Council in the near future; 
  
b) is, or is likely to be, subject to regulation, inspection or enforcement action by the 
Council which may impose or imply conditions; and where the sponsorship may limit the 
council’s ability to carry out its functions fully and impartially.  

 
 
The Council will keep a register of all advertising and sponsorship agreements. The register will 
be a publicly accessible document.  
 
 
12.0 Disclaimer 

Acceptance of advertising or sponsorship does not imply endorsement of products and 

services by North West Leicestershire District Council. 

The Council reserves the right to withdraw advertising or sponsorship with no guarantee of 

refund at any time to meet the demands of unexpected circumstances. 

This includes: 

• Force majeure (i.e. major environmental events) 

• Periods of heightened sensitivity and/or developments following the installation of 

advertising (i.e. an external event deemed previously acceptable advertising in bad taste). 

Advertisers and sponsors would be informed of such circumstances at the earliest available 

opportunity. 

 

13.0 Review 

This policy document will be reviewed every three years.  

67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Latest EDN

	6. Repairs Performance follow up
	Annex A - Performance Sept 23
	Annex B - Action Plan

	7. 2023/24 Quarter 2 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update
	Appendix A
	202324 Quarter 2 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account HRA Finance Update Cabinet Report_v1
	Appendix 1a - Virement Approval Levels
	Appendix 1b - Virements_v1
	App 1b

	Appendix 2a - Supplementary Estimates Authorisation Levels
	Appendix 2b- Supplementary Estimates_v1
	App 2

	Appendix 3 - Qtr 2 General Fund Capital Update
	GF Capital Monitor

	Appendix 4 - Qtr 2 HRA Capital Update_v1
	HRA Capital Monitor



	8. NWLDC Corporate Sponsorship and Advertising Policy
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


9 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, K Horn, A Morley, S Sheahan and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, D Everitt, T Eynon, P Moult, A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs R Wallace, Mr B Walford and Ms J Rochelle 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Ball, M Burke and M Blair-Park. The Chair 
expressed his condolences to Councillor Ball on behalf of the committee with regards to 
his recent bereavement. 
 

19. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor J Windram and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

22. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that Item 7 – 2023/24 Quarter 2 General Fund and 
Housing Revenue (HRA) Finance Update – would be considered after item 8 – NWLDC 
Corporate Sponsorship and Advertising Policy – as this was considered by Officers to 
make for a more logical discussion. 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
The Chair of the Damp and Mould Task and Finish Group gave Members an update on 
the work so far done by the Task and Finish Group, noted the importance of this work due 
to the seriousness of the issue, and set out the upcoming work which the Task and Finish 
Group planned to do. 
 
The Chair requested a short description of each report on future work programmes. 
 

23. REPAIRS PERFORMANCE FOLLOW UP 
 



10 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
The Head of Housing aided the Strategic Director in presenting the report. 
 
A Member asked about the impact of inflation and whether its effects were beginning to 
soften, and the Head of Housing advised the Committee that regrettably the impacts of 
inflation continued to put pressure on Housing services. 
 
A Member expressed some queries and concerns around a growing backlog, changes to 
processes and how it was being measured. The Head of Housing explained to Members 
how plans to involve a national contractor would contribute to addressing the issue, as 
well as the plans to triage this backlog to attend to those in the greatest need first.  
 
The Member appreciated the zeal with which the Head of Housing was approaching this 
task, noted the resource constraints which she was operating within, yet nevertheless 
remained concerned that the issues would not be tackled speedily enough.  
 
Another Member expressed his concerns with resourcing and staffing. He wanted to know 
whether there had been an increase in the number of apprenticeships, as he would like to 
see; how the mixing of agency workers and Council staff worked in practice; and how 
much the cost of eradicating the backlog would be.  
 
In response, the Head of Housing advised Members that once conditions within the 
service had been improved, they would look to recruit more apprentices; that the fusion of 
agency workers and Council staff worked reasonably well; and that it would cost between 
£3.5 million and £5 million to resolve the backlog issues. The Strategic Director of 
Communities added that the financial resources were available to do this, it was a 
question of being able to utilise them. The two Officers also clarified for the Committee 
that this backlog was mostly related to effects of the Coronavirus pandemic, and also the 
impact of rolling out a new IT system. 
 
The Chair welcomed the work so far done by the Head of Housing but also noted his own 
concerns with staffing and resource issues, as well as the impacts of inflation on 
approaching the backlog. He also emphasised the importance of setting appropriate Key 
Performance Indicators to measure the success of the Housing department in eradicating 
the backlog. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A report on the progress made in tackling the issues discussed be brought back to the 
Committee in 12 months. 
 

24. NWLDC CORPORATE SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING POLICY 
 
The Economic Development and Regeneration Manager presented the report. 
 
The Chair felt that the structure of the document could be improved. 
 
A Member inquired about how the NWLDC brand was previously managed without this 
policy and in response, the Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager 
advised Members that the aim of the policy was to create a more consistent corporate 
approach moving forwards which synthesized the good practices of other local authorities 
which had been examined during the research which went into producing the policy. 
 



11 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member was concerned about the influence of commercial interests on a democratic 
institution which was supposed to represent the people of North West Leicestershire. The 
Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager advised the Committee that 
this had been considered and the values and standards of the authority would not be 
compromised. 
 
A Member hoped that there was appropriate checks and balances but was nevertheless 
broadly in favour of the policy if it would bring in extra revenue for the organisation. In 
response, the Economic Development and Regeneration Team Manager assured the 
Committee that there were clauses which allowed the organisation to review as required 
agreements which had been agreed as a result of the policy.  
 
A Member was concerned that the report did not adequately detail how much extra 
revenue the policy would bring in, nor how this issue had previously been handled. The 
Member was also concerned with who would actually make agreements with the Council, 
and the reputational damage which could potentially occur. The Member therefore hoped 
the Cabinet decision would be deferred. 
 
The Chair was supportive of the broad idea but concurred that there was considerable 
work still to be done and the Cabinet decision should probably be deferred. In response, 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that this could only be recommended to Cabinet; 
deferral could not be enforced.  
 
A Member expressed his firm belief that the policy must benefit the entirety of the District. 
He was also curious to know whether Leicestershire County Council had a similar scheme 
and whether it had been proven to work for them. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet defers consideration of the policy to allow a more detailed version of the policy to 
be developed. 
 
Councillor J Windram left the meeting at 7:30pm. 
 

25. 2023/24 QUARTER 2 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report.  
 
A Member expressed various concerns including the impact of inflation eroding the real 
value of the reserves, a failure to spend capital funds, problems with incomes streams and 
also the questions of decision-making oversight. 
 
Another Member echoed these concerns and expressed others around a decrease in 
capital expenditure towards the goal of Zero Carbon. He also wanted to know how over-
budget the roll-out of the new finance system would be and when it would actually be 
rolled out. In response, the Head of Finance said that she would collate this information 
for the Member, but it should be noted that the system was currently in use as of 1 April 
2023 and the extra funding requested in the report was to further improve and finetune the 
system. 
 
A Member asked for an update on Queensway and Woulds Court and the Head of 
Finance agreed to provide the Member with this information outside of the meeting.  
 



12 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member expressed sharp concern and disappointment about the report going to 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee after it had already been reported to Cabinet. The Chair 
concurred.  
 
In response, Officers advised the Committee that this had been a request of the Cabinet, 
that the report was anyhow merely a statement of fact rather than policy, and Officers also 
set out how the comments of the Committee on this report would be shared with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the Cabinet. 
 
The Chair echoed the concerns of the Committee and particularly highlighted the effects 
of a lack of staffing and resources to solve the problems of capital underspend on 
housing. The Director explained that these were the issues already highlighted in the 
previous reports regarding the HRA.  
 
A Member asked for further information on the nature of the underspend on the HRA and 
in response the Strategic Director of Communities advised that they did not have the 
resources to mobilise the capital funding which was available. This was an issue which 
would be fixed in the medium term. The Strategic Director then suggested, and the 
Committee agreed, that a report on staffing and resource levels would be put on the 
Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.34 pm 
 

 


